GOODWILL RELATING TO MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 222.2 222.2

For reminder, the main assumptions used to calculate enterprise value
are based on the valuations performed in December 2021.

• The discount rate applied to France, Norway, Spain and Italy was
stable compared to 2020 at 7.4%;

• The discount rate applied to Germany was stable compared to
2020 at 7.9%;

• The discount rate applied to other countries was stable compared
to 2020 at 6.9%;

• Free cash flow over the duration of the business plan is based on
business volume and operating margin assumptions that take into
account economic and market assumptions at the date on which
the plan was prepared;

• A growth rate for the 2022-2026 period based on the assumptions
used in the internal business plan by country;

• A terminal value determined using a growth rate of 1% applied
from 2025.

The sensitivity of business values per country to changes in both discount and perpetuity growth rates was assessed at year-end 2021 and is
presented below:

Business value
12/31/2021

Book value
12/31/2021

(post-impairment)

Spread
vs Business

value Discount rate

50-bp increase
in the discount

rate
Perpetual

growth

50-bp decrease
in the perpetuity

growth rate
France 170.3 132.2 +29% 7.4% −6.4% 1.0% −5.3%

Spain 43.1 32.5 +33% 7.4% −6.6% 1.0% −5.2%

Italy 61.4 54.5 +13% 7.4% −6.5% 1.0% −5.1%

Portugal 7.5 7.1 +6% 6.9% −6.8% 1.0% −5.4%

Czech Republic 10.8 0.1 n.m. 6.9% −6.4% 1.0% −5.1%

Poland 10.4 0.2 n.m. 6.9% −6.8% 1.0% −5.4%

Germany 7.6 7.6 0% 7.9% −11.1% 1.0% −9.3%

Norway 2.9 7.4% −13.8% 1.0% −12.1%

Sweden 6.9% 1.0%

Denmark 6.9% 1.0%

Netherlands 4.1 4.1 0% 6.9% −15.6% 1.0% −13.9%

TOTAL 318.1 238.3 7.4% −6.8% 1.0% −5.5%

38 K L É P I E R R E  ———   2022 INTERIM F INANCIAL REPORT

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,  2022
Notes to the consolidated financial statements3

Goodwill corresponding to the optimized value of deferred taxes

As of June 30, 2022, goodwill corresponding to the optimized value of deferred taxes totaled €254.1 million, versus €258.3 million as of
December 31, 2021.

In millions of euros 12/31/2021
Change

in scope

Disposals,
retirement

of assets Impairment
Currency

movements 06/30/2022
Former Corio assets 197.0 (0.6) 196.4

IGC 18.7 18.7

Oslo City 34.9 (1.2) 33.6

Nueva Condo Murcia 4.4 (2.5) 1.9

Other 3.3 3.3

GOODWILL ARISING ON DEFERRED
TAX LIABILITIES 258.3 (3.0) (1.2) 254.1

The main impairment of €2.5 million is related to the Spanish shopping mall Nueva Condomina in Murcia.

5.2 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Intangible assets

An intangible asset is a non-monetary asset without physical substance. It must be simultaneously identifiable (and therefore separable
from the acquired entity or arising from legal or contractual rights), controlled by the company as a result of past events and provide an
expectation of future financial benefits.

IAS 38 states that an intangible asset is amortized only where it has an identified useful life. Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life